Proxy Form

SATS Ltd.

*1/\^/~

(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore) Company Registration No. 197201770G

IMPORTANT

- 1. The Annual General Meeting is being convened, and will be held, by way of electronic means pursuant to the COVID-19 (Temporary Measures) (Alternative Arrangements for Meetings for Companies, Variable Capital Companies, Business Trusts, Unit Trusts and Debenture Holders) Order 2020. Printed copies of the Notice of Annual General Meeting will not be sent to members. Instead, the Notice of Annual General Meeting will be sent to members by electronic means via publication on the Company's website at the URL https://www.sats.com.sg/AGM2021 and the SGX website at the URL https://www.sats.com/securities/company-announcements.
- 2. Alternative arrangements relating to attendance at the Annual General Meeting via electronic means (including arrangements by which the meeting can be electronically accessed via live audio-visual webcast or live audio-only stream), submission of questions to the Chairman of the Meeting in advance of, or live at, the Annual General Meeting, addressing of substantial and relevant questions in advance of, or live at, the Annual General Meeting and voting by appointing the Chairman of the Meeting as proxy at the Annual General Meeting, are set out in the accompanying Company's announcement dated 30 June 2021. This announcement may be accessed at the Company's website at the URL https://www.sats.com/sg/AGM2021 and the SGX website at the URL https://www.sats.com/sg/AGM2021 and the SGX
- 3. As a precautionary measure due to the current COVID-19 situation in Singapore, a member will not be able to attend the Annual General Meeting in person. A member (whether individual or corporate) must appoint the Chairman of the Meeting as his/her/its proxy to attend, speak and vote on his/her/its behalf at the Annual General Meeting if such member wishes to exercise his/her/its voting rights at the Annual General Meeting.
- CPF and SRS investors who wish to appoint the Chairman of the Meeting as proxy should approach their respective CPF Agent Banks or SRS Operators to submit their votes by 5.00 p.m. on 9 July 2021.
- By submitting an instrument appointing the Chairman of the Meeting as proxy, the member accepts and agrees to the personal data privacy terms set out in the Notice of Annual General Meeting dated 30 June 2021.
- 6. Please read the notes overleaf which contain instructions on, *inter alia*, the appointment of the Chairman of the Meeting as a member's proxy to attend, speak and vote on his/her/its behalf at the Annual General Meeting.

ı/vve				(Name)		
		(*NRIC/I	Passport No./C	o. Regn. No.)		
of				(Address)		
peing speal	a *member/members of SATS Ltd. (the " Company ") hereby appoint the Chairman of and vote for *me/us on *my/our behalf at the Annual General Meeting of the Company onic means on Thursday, 22 July 2021 at 10.00 a.m. (Singapore time) and at any adjount	any to be co	nvened and he	oxy to attend, eld by way of		
No.	Resolutions	**For	**Against	**Abstain		
Ordi	nary Business					
1	Adoption of the Directors' Statement, the Audited Financial Statements and the Auditors' Report thereon					
2	Re-election of Mr Alexander Charles Hungate as Director					
3	Re-election of Mr Tan Soo Nan as Director					
4	Re-election of Mr Michael Kok Pak Kuan as Director					
5	Re-election of Ms Deborah Tan Yang Sock (Mrs Deborah Ong) as Director					
6	Re-election of Ms Vinita Bali as Director					
7	Approval of Directors' fees for the financial year ending 31 March 2022					
8	Re-appointment of Auditors and authorisation for Directors to fix their remuneration					
Spec	cial Business					
9	To grant authority to the Directors to issue additional shares and convertible instruments pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore					
10	To grant authority to the Directors to grant awards and issue shares in accordance with the provisions of the SATS Performance Share Plan and the SATS Restricted Share Plan					
11	To approve the proposed renewal of the Mandate for Interested Person Transactions					
12	To approve the proposed renewal of the Share Purchase Mandate					
* Votin "For resp in re box	te accordingly ng will be conducted by poll. If you wish the Chairman of the Meeting as your proxy to cast all your votes "For" or "Against" box provided in respect of that resolution. Alternatively, please indicate the number of votes "For" or ect of that resolution. If you wish the Chairman of the Meeting as your proxy to abstain from voting on a resolution, pospect of that resolution. Alternatively, please indicate the number of shares the Chairman of the Meeting as your proportion of the tresolution. In the absence of specific directions in respect of a resolution, the appropriate that resolution will be treated as invalid.	r " Against " in the lease indicate wit oxy is directed to	e " For " or " Agains th a ($$) in the " Abst abstain from voting	t" box provided in ain" box provided g in the "Abstain"		
Dated	d this day of 2021					
Signs	uture(s) of Member(s) or Common Seal	Tota	Total Number of Shares Held			
	rtant: Please read notes on the reverse side					

- Notes:

 1. If the member has shares entered against his name in the Depository Register (maintained by The Central Depository (Pte) Limited), he should insert that number of shares. If the member has shares registered in his name in the Register of Members (maintained by or on behalf of the Company), he should insert that number of shares. If the member has shares entered against his name in the Depository Register and shares registered in his name in the Register of Members, he should insert the aggregate number of shares. If no number is inserted, this proxy form will be deemed to relate to all the shares held by the member.

 2. A share registered to the current COVID-19 situation in Singapore, a member will not be able to attend the Annual General Meeting in person. A member (whether

- In the inferior has shales effected against his faint in the Depository Register (Maintained by 19 miles and 19 miles). The inferior has shales here against his name in the Register of Members (maintained by or on behalf of the Company), he should insert that rumber of shares. If the member has shares entered against his name in the Depository Register and shares registered in his name in the Register of Members, he should insert the aggregate number of shares. If no number is inserted, this proxy form will be deemed to relate all the shares held by the member.

 As a precautionary measure due to the current COVID-19 situation in Singapore, a member will not be able to attend the Annual General Meeting in preson. A member (whether individual or corporate) must appoint the Chairman of the Meeting as his/her/fits proxy to attend, speak and vote on his/her/fits behalf at the Annual General Meeting if such member to the state the state that the state of the company is the state of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is vestical to the United State of the Company is the Company is the Company in the Company is the Co

l .				
I				
l .				
I				
l .				
I				
1				
l .				
1				
I				
l .				
I				
l .				
I				
I				
I				
l .				
I				
l .				
I				
1				
I				
l .				
I				
l .				
I				

2nd line fold along here.



Please affix postage stamp

3rd fold along this line and glue overleaf. Do not staple

The Company Secretary SATS Ltd.

c/o M & C Services Private Limited 112 Robinson Road #05-01 Singapore 068902